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VARIANCE 

 

ST. LOUIS COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 
STAFF REPORT                                                                 

INSPECTION DATE: 4/15/2024          REPORT DATE: 4/22/2024          MEETING DATE: 5/9/2024 
 

APPLICANT INFORMATION 
 

APPLICANT NAME: Paul Van Tassel 
 
APPLICANT ADDRESS: 111 3rd Ave NE, Stewartville, MN 55976 
 
OWNER NAME: N/A 

 
SITE ADDRESS: 4517 Wilson Point Road, Tower, MN 55790 

 
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: LOT 17, 18, & ELY 25 FT OF LOT 19, Wilson Point Plat T of Greenwood, S4, T62N, R16W 
(Greenwood) 

 
PARCEL IDENTIFICATION NUMBER (PIN): 387-0460-00170                               
 
VARIANCE REQUEST: The applicant is requesting relief from St. Louis County Zoning Ordinance 62, 
Article VI, Section 6.2 B., to allow a second principal structure on the property where the property does 
not have sufficient lot area per structure to equal the minimum dimensional standard so the property 
can be divided at a later date into conforming lots.  

 
PROPOSAL DETAILS: The applicant is proposing a second principal dwelling on a parcel that does not 
have sufficient area for a principal structure to be placed so that it can be divided at a later date into 
conforming lots. The applicant is proposing to add second story living quarters to an existing 26 foot by 
16 foot (416 square feet) garage. The height of the structure will be 20 feet. The proposal exceeds the 
standards for an accessory dwelling and therefore is considered a second principal dwelling. 

 
 

PARCEL AND SITE INFORMATION 
 

ROAD ACCESS NAME/NUMBER: 4517 Wilson Point Road ROAD FUNCTIONAL CLASS: Local 
 
LAKE NAME: Lake Vermilion      LAKE CLASSIFICATION: GD 
 
RIVER NAME: N/A       RIVER CLASSIFICATION: N/A 
 
DESCRIPTION OF DEVELOPMENT ON PARCEL: The parcel currently contains a dwelling, garage, screenhouse, 
sauna, boathouse and shed.  
 
ZONE DISTRICT: RES  9      
 
PARCEL ACREAGE: 0.47 Acres     LOT WIDTH: Approx. 250 Feet 
 
FEET OF ROAD FRONTAGE: Approx. 250 Feet   FEET OF SHORELINE FRONTAGE: 252 Feet 
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PARCEL AND SITE INFORMATION 
 
VEGETATIVE COVER/SCREENING: The existing dwelling has minimal screening from the road and adjacent 
properties. 
 
TOPOGRAPHY: The property is relatively flat but slopes north towards Lake Vermilion.  
 
FLOODPLAIN ISSUES: No floodplain issues. 
 
WETLAND ISSUES: No wetlands on the parcel. 
 
ADDITIONAL COMMENTS ON PARCEL: N/A 

 
 

FACTS AND FINDINGS 
 

A. Official Controls:  
1. Zoning Ordinance 62, states that there shall be sufficient lot area per principal structure to equal 

the minimum dimensional standards and the structures can be placed so the property can be 
divided at a later date into conforming lots. The current parcel is 250 feet wide and 0.47 acres in 
size where 300 feet in width and 2 acres in size is required to allow two principal structures. 

2. Zoning Ordinance 62 allows for an accessory dwelling on parcels less than 1 acre in size. If the 
following standards are not met, the structure shall be considered a principal dwelling: 

a. Maximum size shall be limited to 250 square feet in floor area. 
b. Maximum height shall be 14 feet. 
c. The accessory dwelling shall not be combined with a garage or other accessory structure. 

3. Goal LU-3 of the St. Louis County Comprehensive Land Use Plan is to improve the integrity of the 
county’s planning-related regulation by minimizing and improving the management of 
nonconformities. 

4. Objective LU-3.1 of the St. Louis County Comprehensive Land Use Plan is to base variance 
decisions on uniform approval criterion to ensure all applications are treated equitably, that 
community health and safety are protected, and that the overall character of a given area is 
preserved. 

5. Objective LU-3.3 of the St. Louis County Comprehensive Land Use Plan is to acknowledge why 
nonconformities are a concern and that variances should be for exceptional circumstances as 
noted in Minnesota Statute 394.22. Subd.10. 

 
B. Practical Difficulty:  

 
1. There are alternatives that do not require a variance. 

a. The applicant could apply for a land use permit for an accessory dwelling that conforms to 
accessory dwelling standards. 

i. The applicant may need to remove one or more accessory structures to comply with 
the maximum building footprint of 3,156 square feet as granted through variance on 
October 12, 2023.  

 
C. Essential Character of the Locality:  

 
1. The applicant is not proposing a new use to the area. Wilson Point Road is developed with many 

seasonal and year-round residential uses. 
 

D. Other Factors:  
 

1. The proposed dwelling conforms to principal structure setback requirements.  
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2. The applicant was previously granted a variance on October 12, 2023, to allow an 864 square 
foot addition with a height of 26 feet to the nonconforming principal dwelling. The variance 
request also include relief from the road centerline and right-of-way setbacks and maximum 15 
percent lot coverage requirement. The variance allowed a building footprint of 3,156 square feet 
where 3,070 would be allowed.  

3. Zoning Ordinance 62 states that it shall be the burden of the applicant to demonstrate sufficient 
practical difficulty to sustain the need for a variance. Absent a showing of practical difficulty as 
provided in Minnesota Statutes and this ordinance, the Board of Adjustment shall not approve any 
variance. 

4. Ordinance 62 states that “practical difficulties” as used in connection with granting a variance 
means that the property in question cannot be put to a reasonable use under the conditions 
allowed by this ordinance.    

 

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT CRITERIA FOR APPROVAL OF A VARIANCE 
 

1. Is the variance request in harmony with the general purpose and intent of official     
controls?    

2. Has a practical difficulty been demonstrated in complying with the official controls?  

3. Will the variance alter the essential character of the locality?  

4. What, if any, other factors should be taken into consideration on this case?  

 

CONDITIONS 
 

Conditions that may mitigate the variance to allow a 416 square foot second principal structure include, 
but are not limited to: 

 
1. All other Zoning Ordinance requirements shall be met. 
2. St. Louis County Onsite Wastewater SSTS standards shall be followed. 

 
 

 





















From: Paul Vantassel
To: Emily Burke
Cc: On-Site Wastewater Information; Michelle Claviter-Tveit
Subject: RE: Septic Review for Variance at 4517 Wilson Pt Rd
Date: Monday, April 8, 2024 1:15:36 PM
Attachments: image003.png

image004.png
image005.png

WARNING: External email. Please verify sender before opening attachments or clicking on links.

Emily
I already talked with you when I received my variance approval for my addition.
I am working with Vlitas Excavating to bring my Septic compliant. I talked with them, and they
have the sq ft of this room above the garage figured in the design. I do not plan on it being
sleeping quarters. I plan on it being a Office/man cave. With that said, I know it has to be
figured for the potential that it could become sleeping quarters down the road.
There will be no water or sewer in this building but the design will incorporate it
 
If I get this variance, I will get all the documentation from Vlitas to you for approval to move
forward with permitting.
The plan will be to start the addition on 9--2024 and they will have septic brought complaint by
them  I think they plan on getting started soon with the ground starting to thaw.
 
 

 
Paul Van Tassel
 

General Manager/Owner
 

Phone  507.289.0229
 

Mobile 507.259.7702
 

www.superiormechanical.us
 

 
 
 

 
 
From: Emily Burke <BurkeE@stlouiscountymn.gov> 
Sent: Monday, April 8, 2024 12:40 PM
To: Paul Vantassel <pvantassel@superiormechanical.us>
Cc: On-Site Wastewater Information <oswinfo@StLouisCountyMN.gov>; Michelle Claviter-Tveit
<Claviter-TveitM@StLouisCountyMN.gov>
Subject: Septic Review for Variance at 4517 Wilson Pt Rd

 
Good afternoon,
 
My name is Emily and I am the Environmental Specliast performing the septic record
review of your property for the Variance Hearing proposal. NOTE: the hearing may be
able to move forward with being heard, but the following would need to be addressed

mailto:pvantassel@superiormechanical.us
mailto:BurkeE@stlouiscountymn.gov
mailto:oswinfo@StLouisCountyMN.gov
mailto:Claviter-TveitM@StLouisCountyMN.gov
http://www.superiormechanical.us/
https://www.facebook.com/SuperiorMechanicalCo/
https://www.instagram.com/superiormechmn/














before allowance of the building permit to be issued for the proposal.
 

1. In my records, the system was inspected 10/19/2020 and the notice of
nonconforming is expired. Bedroom additions require an inspection of the system
and a new notice or certificate.   

2. In addition to the expired notice, the system does not have vertical soil separation,
nor would it be large enough for an additional bedroom to be added. Additional
wastewater generation requires the septic to be sized appropriately and a septic
upgrade would be required and a permit to construct and design for the new septic
on file with our department.

 
I have attached a courtesy list in case you would like to start searching for an inspector
to inspect the system and or a designer that could design the required septic capacity
upgrade or replacement system.
 
Let me know if you have any questions.
 
Kindly,
 

(Calibri light 2pt Space) 

Emily Burke, Environmental Specialist Senior, Onsite Wastewater
Planning and Zoning
Main Office: 218-471-7103 Toll Free: 1-800-450-9777ext0639  Fax: 218-749-7194

St. Louis County Government Services Center, 201 South 3rd Avenue West, Virginia, MN 55792
burkee@stlouiscountymn.gov
https://www.stlouiscountymn.gov/departments-a-z/land-use-planning/on-site-
wastewater
 

mailto:burkee@stlouiscountymn.gov
https://www.stlouiscountymn.gov/departments-a-z/land-use-planning/on-site-wastewater
https://www.stlouiscountymn.gov/departments-a-z/land-use-planning/on-site-wastewater
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	INSPECTION DATE: 4/15/2024          REPORT DATE: 4/22/2024          MEETING DATE: 5/9/2024
	APPLICANT INFORMATION
	VARIANCE REQUEST: The applicant is requesting relief from St. Louis County Zoning Ordinance 62, Article VI, Section 6.2 B., to allow a second principal structure on the property where the property does not have sufficient lot area per structure to equ...
	PROPOSAL DETAILS: The applicant is proposing a second principal dwelling on a parcel that does not have sufficient area for a principal structure to be placed so that it can be divided at a later date into conforming lots. The applicant is proposing t...
	PARCEL AND SITE INFORMATION
	ROAD ACCESS NAME/NUMBER: 4517 Wilson Point Road ROAD FUNCTIONAL CLASS: Local
	LAKE NAME: Lake Vermilion      LAKE CLASSIFICATION: GD
	PARCEL AND SITE INFORMATION
	FACTS AND FINDINGS
	A. Official Controls:
	1. Zoning Ordinance 62, states that there shall be sufficient lot area per principal structure to equal the minimum dimensional standards and the structures can be placed so the property can be divided at a later date into conforming lots. The current...
	2. Zoning Ordinance 62 allows for an accessory dwelling on parcels less than 1 acre in size. If the following standards are not met, the structure shall be considered a principal dwelling:
	a. Maximum size shall be limited to 250 square feet in floor area.
	b. Maximum height shall be 14 feet.
	c. The accessory dwelling shall not be combined with a garage or other accessory structure.
	3. Goal LU-3 of the St. Louis County Comprehensive Land Use Plan is to improve the integrity of the county’s planning-related regulation by minimizing and improving the management of nonconformities.
	4. Objective LU-3.1 of the St. Louis County Comprehensive Land Use Plan is to base variance decisions on uniform approval criterion to ensure all applications are treated equitably, that community health and safety are protected, and that the overall ...
	5. Objective LU-3.3 of the St. Louis County Comprehensive Land Use Plan is to acknowledge why nonconformities are a concern and that variances should be for exceptional circumstances as noted in Minnesota Statute 394.22. Subd.10.
	B. Practical Difficulty:
	1. There are alternatives that do not require a variance.
	a. The applicant could apply for a land use permit for an accessory dwelling that conforms to accessory dwelling standards.
	i. The applicant may need to remove one or more accessory structures to comply with the maximum building footprint of 3,156 square feet as granted through variance on October 12, 2023.
	C. Essential Character of the Locality:
	1. The applicant is not proposing a new use to the area. Wilson Point Road is developed with many seasonal and year-round residential uses.
	D. Other Factors:
	1. The proposed dwelling conforms to principal structure setback requirements.
	2. The applicant was previously granted a variance on October 12, 2023, to allow an 864 square foot addition with a height of 26 feet to the nonconforming principal dwelling. The variance request also include relief from the road centerline and right-...
	3. Zoning Ordinance 62 states that it shall be the burden of the applicant to demonstrate sufficient practical difficulty to sustain the need for a variance. Absent a showing of practical difficulty as provided in Minnesota Statutes and this ordinance...
	BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT CRITERIA FOR APPROVAL OF A VARIANCE
	CONDITIONS
	Conditions that may mitigate the variance to allow a 416 square foot second principal structure include, but are not limited to:



